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2016 General Fund Review 
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History of Property Taxes 
(in 000’s) 

2016 Budgeted Property Tax = $8,978,320 
Comment: “2016 property taxes in the amount of $8.97 million are up 1.5% over 

2015.” Property taxes in the amount of $561,760 were allocated to the Economic 

Development Fund for the Mint Farm Industrial Park.  
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History of Sales Taxes 
(in 000’s) 

2016 Budgeted Sales Tax = $7,278,720 
Comment: “Year-end 2016 sales tax revenues in the amount of $7.71 million 

are $378k more than 2015 actual sales tax collections of $7.33m and 

represents a 5.1% increase.” 
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2016 Sales Tax by Month 



History of B&O Taxes 
(in 000’s) 

2016 Budgeted B&O Tax = $9,831,900 
Comment: “2016 B&O taxes in the amount of $9.88 million are $276k more than 

2015 B&O tax collections of $9.61m and represents a 2.9% increase.” 

 

6 



History of Taxes (000’s) 
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Comment: “2016 total taxes in the amount of $27.1 million 

are up 3% over 2015 taxes of $26.3m.” 
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General Fund Revenue 
(in 000’s) 

2016 Budgeted Revenue = $33,990,830 
Comment: “2016 General Fund revenue in the amount of $34.5m represents 

a $953k or 2.8% increase over 2015 revenue of $33.6m.” 8 



2016 General Fund Revenue 

Revenue: Budget Actual 

  Taxes $26,774,350 $27,111,733 

  Licenses & Permits 794,850 861,039 

  Intergovernmental  1,484,150 1,866,486 

  Charges for Services 3,900,680 3,615,434 

  Fines & Forfeits 655,800 515,052 

  Misc/Transfers 381,000 568,063 

    Total Revenue $33,990,830 $34,537,807 
    Comment: “2016 revenues are $547k more than budgeted. Actual 

revenue exceeded budgeted revenue by 1.6%. The greatest budget-to-

actual variance was in intergovernmental revenues where grants, city 

assistance funds and liquor excise taxes all exceeded budget estimates.” 
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General Fund Expenditures 
(in 000’s) 

2016 Budgeted Expenditures = $35,644,460 
Comment: “2016 expenditures in the amount of $33.54m are up $739k or 

2.3% over 2015. General Fund expenditures are $2.1m less than budget.” 10 



2016 General Fund Expenditures 

Object: Budget Actual 

Salaries/Benefits $24,210,330 $23,255,730 

Supplies/Services 9,961,190 8,713,285 

Capital Outlay 82,120 134,777 

Debt Service/Transfers 1,390,820 1,433,028 

    Total Expenses $35,644,460 $33,536,820 

    Comment: “2016 expenditures represent 94% of budgeted 

expenditures. The $2.1m variance between budgeted and actual 

expenditures represents a budget savings of $955k in salaries and 

benefits, $43k in supplies, $667k in contractual services, travel, 

motor pool rent, and utilities and $538k in intergovernmental 

contracts.”  11 



2016 General Fund Expenditures 

 

 

2016 General Fund Actual Expenditures = 

$33,536,820 
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2016 General Fund Overview 

2016 

Budget 

2016 

Q3 Proj. 

2016  

Actual 

Beg Fund Balance $6,684 $9,424 $9,424 

Revenue $33,991 $34,356 $34,538 

Total Revenue $33,991 $34,356 $34,538 

Expenditures $35,644 $33,956 $33,537 

Total Expenditures $35,644 $33,956 $33,537 

Beg Cash Required  ($1,653) $400 $1,001 

End Fund Balance $5,031 $9,824 $10,425 

% of End Fund Bal 14.1% 28.9% 31.1% 
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2016 General Fund Budget 

For year-end 2016, the General Fund balance 

ended in budget prioritization - stage 1 

whereby, revenues exceed expenditures and 

ending fund balance is greater than 15%.  
 

In this scenario surplus revenues are 

distributed to appropriate reserve funds and 

new programs may be considered that are in 

line with Council’s strategic initiatives. 
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